

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	C.A. No. 09-525-LPS
)	
v.)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)	
GOOGLE INC.,)	PUBLIC VERSION
)	
Defendant.)	

DEFENDANT GOOGLE’S RESPONSIVE BRIEF ON CLAIM CONSTRUCTION

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Charles K. Verhoeven
David A. Perlson
Antonio R. Sistos
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
50 California St.
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 875-6600

By: /s/ David E. Moore
Richard L. Horwitz (#2246)
David E. Moore (#3983)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 984-6000
rhowitz@potteranderson.com
dmoore@potteranderson.com

Attorneys for Defendant Google Inc.

Dated:
994249 / 34638

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. USER MODEL SPECIFIC TO THE USER AND USER SPECIFIC LEARNING MACHINE.....	2
A. Google’s Construction Properly Defines “User Model <i>Specific to the User.</i> ”	2
B. PUM’s Construction Seeks to Avoid the User Model Being “Specific to User.”	3
C. Like a “User Model Specific to the User,” the “User Specific Learning Machine,” Is Properly Viewed as “Unique to the User.”	5
D. Google’s Construction Properly Defines What a “User Model” Is.	5
II. LEARNING MACHINE.	6
A. A Learning Machine Estimates Probabilities; It Does Not Merely Make “Intelligent Decisions.”	6
B. Google’s Construction Appropriately Conveys the “Learning” of the Learning Machine.	7
C. The Intrinsic and Extrinsic Evidence Shows a Learning Machine Is a “Program,” Not a “Model And/or Mathematical Function.”	8
III. PARAMETERS OF A [USER SPECIFIC] LEARNING MACHINE	9
IV. USER-SPECIFIC DATA FILES	10
V. PROBABILITY TERMS.....	12
VI. USER	15
VII. DOCUMENT	16
VIII. UNSEEN DOCUMENT	17
IX. ORDER OF STEPS	19
X. ANTECEDENT BASIS TERMS	20

XI.	PRESENT/PRESENTING.....	22
XII.	DOCUMENTS [NOT] OF INTEREST TO THE USER	23
XIII.	USER INTEREST INFORMATION DERIVED FROM THE USER MODEL	25
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agilent Techs. Inc. v. Affymetrix, Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Altiris Inc. v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>BMC Resources, Inc. v. Paymentech, L.P.</i> , 498 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Cheetah Omni, LLC v. Verizon Services Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4510986 (E.D. Tex. 2010).....	11
<i>Computer Docking Station Corp. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 5999613 (W.D. Wisc. 2006).....	18
<i>E-Pass Techs., Inc. v. 3Com Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 1213 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	19-20
<i>Fisher-Price, Inc. v. Graco Children's Products, Inc.</i> , 154 Fed. Appx. 903 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Free Motion Fitness Inc. v. Cybex Intern., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc. v. M-I LLC</i> , 514 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	22, 25
<i>Interactive Gift Express, Inc. v. Compuserve, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Mangosoft, Inc. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 10356 (Fed. Cir. May 14, 2008).....	11
<i>Muniauction, Inc. v. Thomson Corp.</i> , 532 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>MyMail, Ltd. v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Omega Eng'g, Inc. v. Raytek Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	10, 13

<i>Praxair, Inc. v. ATMI, Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>TorPham, Inc. v. Ranbaxy Pharmaceuticals</i> , 336 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Vita-Mix Corp. v. Basic Holding, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	12, 16
<i>Voice Tech. Group, Inc. v. VMC Sys., Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 605 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
